tenant-owners’ association customers had been granted amortisation exem-
ption, corresponding to a volume of about SEK 6 million and SEK 300 million,
respectively. No corporate clients with amortisation exemption was present in
SBAB’s portfolio at the end of 2020.
 SBAB ‘s assessment is that the amortisation exemptions granted to date
will not affect credit risk in the near future and, in consequence not affect the
need for additional loan loss provisions, but will instead mitigate the increased
liquidity risk that has temporarily arisen for the customers. Customers who
declared that the application for amortisation exemption was a result of loss of
income due to the coronavirus pandemic, are managed by SBAB’s insolvency
team to further assess if the amortisation exemptions are to be classified as
forbearance measures in accordance with the current accounting standard
and capital requirements regulations. All customers granted amortisation
exemptions in accordance with the Swedish FSA’s guidelines were deemed cre-
ditworthy. However, amortisation exemptions on consumer loans are regarded
as an indication of increased credit risk, in accordance with the accounting
standard.

Scenario 1 (45%) Scenario 2 (25%) Scenario 3 (15%) Scenario 4 (15%)

Factors 2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022

GDP1) –4.8% +2.9% +2.7% –8.0% –3.9% +4.9% –5.7% –6% +5.6% –5.3% –2.3% –0.8%

Repo rate 0.1% 0.2% 0.2% 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 0.4% 0.5% 0.5% 0.2% 1.2% 1.1%

Unemployment 8.6% 9.3% 8.7% 9.8% 13.0% 11.4% 8.8% 12.2% 11.5% 8.6% 10.1% 10.9%

House prices, Δ +2.5% +1.7% –3.1% –5.8% –4.6% –1.4% –5.0% –13.5% –5.3% –8.1% –17.0% –16.6%

Prices of tenant-owners’ rights, Δ –1.6% +0.6% –4.2% –10.2% –6.2% –2.5% –6.5% –15.4% –8.7% –11.3% –27.2% –20.7%

Property prices, Δ +2.4% +0.5% –0.4% +1.2% –11.8% –0.6% –9.8% –13.3% –5.8% –15.0% –26.5% –10.7%

ECL SEK 83 million SEK 154 million SEK 181 million SEK 453 million

Weighted ECL2) SEK 171 million

1) Not included in the ECL calculation

2) Of which, SEK 151 million was attributable to lending to the public and SEK 20 million to off-balance-sheet items linked to loan commitments and building credits.

Sensitivity analysis of forward-looking information

Note 4 Net credit losses, Cont.

SBAB Year-end Report 202028

Notes

Definition of default
In May 2020, SBAB started to apply a new definition for default due to the new
European regulatory requirements with the purpose to harmonising banks’